

No. 15024

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

GEORGE WESLEY STONE and HIL-
DEGARDE W. STONE,

Appellants,

vs.

JACK W. S. FARNELL and ELISA-
BETH PATTEE FARNELL,

Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, Central Division.

Appellants' Brief

LEO SHAPIRO

215 S. Las Cienega Blvd.,
Beverly Hills, California

OLympia 2-2003

Attorney for Appellants.

FILED

JUN 21 1956

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Pleadings.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
The Questions Involved.....	7
Specification of Errors Upon Which Appellants Rely	10
Argument	15
I. There is ^{NO} evidence in the record that appel- lants had either actual knowledge of the untruth of the statements made by them, or that they lacked an honest belief in their truth, or that they were made in a manner not warranted by their information; nor is there a finding that appellants had either actual knowledge of the untruth of the state- ments, or that they lacked an honest belief in their truth, or that they were made in a manner not warranted by their information. In the absence of such evidence and of a finding thereon, the judgment against ap- pellants can not be sustained.....	15
II. There is no evidence in the record that ap- pellants had actual knowledge of the un- truth of the representations, or that they were made in a manner not warranted by their information.....	24
III. Although honest belief or lack of knowledge is not a defense in an action for rescission based on fraud, a different rule applies in	

	Page
an action for damages. Authorities involving actions in rescission are therefore not in point	38
IV. The Conclusion of Law that plaintiffs are entitled to judgment in the sum of \$15,000 is not supported by the Findings of Fact.....	42
V. Paragraph V of the Court's Findings of Fact, that it is true that plaintiffs relied upon plaintiffs' (sic) representation, is not supported by the evidence	49
VI. The evidence at best shows that appellants were mistaken as to the boundaries of the property and the location of the improvements. An allegation of fraud is not sustained by proof of mistake.....	55
VII. There is not Finding of Fact on the issue of whether or not the representations alleged to have been made by appellants were false and fraudulent as alleged in paragraphs IV, X and XI of the complaint.....	57
VIII. The judgment against appellants should be reversed with instructions to the court below to enter judgment in favor of appellants on their counterclaim for foreclosure as a mortgage of the deed of trust described in said counterclaim	64
Conclusion	65

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

	Page
Andrews v. Cunningham, 105 Cal. App. 2d 525 (233 Pac. 2d 563) at p. 528.....	58
Armer v. Dorton, 50 C.A. 2d, 413 (123 Pac. 2d 94).....	44
Bagdasarian v. Gragnon, 31 Cal. 2d 744 (192 P. 2d 935)	42, 43, 47, 48
Bartlett v. Suburban Estate, Inc., 12 Cal. 2d 527 (86 Pac. 2d 117) at p. 530.....	33
Beetson v. Hollywood Athletic Club, 109 C.A. 715 (293 Pac. 821)	44
Brown v. Harper, 116 Cal. App. 2d 48, 53 (253 Pac. 2nd 95).....	35
Cardozo v. Bank of America, 116 Cal. App. 2d 833 (254 Pac. 2d 949), at p. 837.....	56
Carpenter v. Hamilton, 18 Cal. App. 2d, 69 (62 Pac. 2d 1397), at p. 75.....	51
Comneford v. Baker, 127 Cal. App. 2d 111 (273 Pac. 2d 321) at p. 120.....	58
Cox v. Westling, 96 Cal. App. 2d 225, 229 (215 Pac. 2d 52).....	35
Daley v. Quick, 99 Cal. 179 (33 Pac. 859) at p. 185.....	36
DeBurgh v. DeBurgh, 39 Cal. 2d 858 (250 Pac. 2d 598), at p. 873.....	58
Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 1938, 304 U.S. 64.....	17
Felder v. Reeth, 34 F. 2d 744.....	61
Field v. Austin, 131 Cal. 379 (63 Pac. 692) at p. 382	60
Floyd v. Tierra Grande Development Company, 51 Cal. App. 654 (197 Pac. 684) at p. 664.....	60
Golson v. Dunlap, 73 Cal. 157 (14 Pac. 576) at p. 164	59

	Page
Gonsalves v. Hodgson, 38 Cal. 2d 91 (237 P. 2d 656)	20, 49
Hobart v. Hobart Estate Co., 26 Cal. 2d 412 (159 Pac. 2d 958)	52, 54
Hodgkins v. Dunham, 10 Cal. App. 690 (103 Pac. 351)	32
Hoffman v. Kirby, 136 Cal. 26 (68 P. 321)	19
James v. Haley, 212 Cal. 142 (297 Pac. 920) at p. 147	61
Janeway & Carpender v. Long Beach Beach Paper & Paint Co., 190 Cal. 150 (21 Pac. 6) at p. 153	43
J. J. Howell and Associates, Inc. v. Antonini, 124 Cal. App. 388 (268 Pac. 2d 557) at p. 391	59
Kennedy v. Rosecrans Gardens, Inc., 114 C.A. (2d) 87 (249 Pac. 2d 593) at p. 89	46
McElligott v. Freeland, 139 Cal. App. 143, 154 (33 Pac. 2d 430)	35
Meeker v. Cross, 59 Cal. App. 512 (211 Pac. 229)	32
Mercier v. Lewis, 39 Cal. 532	56
Nathanson v. Murphy, 132 Cal. App. 2d 363, 367 (282 Pac. 2d 174)	36
Nunemacher v. Western Motor Transport Com- pany, 82 Cal. App. 233 (255 Pac. 266) at p. 239	34
Perry v. Baumann, 122 F. 2d 409	62
Schroeder v. Mauzy, 16 C.A. 443 (118 Pac. 459)	46
Strong v. Strong, 22 Cal. 2d 540 (140 Pac. 2d 386) at p. 546	60
Walker v. Dept. of Public Works, 108 C. A. 508 (291 Pac. 907)	35
Williams v. Spazier, 134 Cal. App. 340 (25 Pac. 2d 851)	26, 29

	Page
Wishnick v. Frye, 111 Cal. App. 2d, 926 (245 Pac. 2d 532).....	17, 19, 20, 23, 25, 37, 39, 62
Woods-Faulkner & Co. v. Michelson, 63 Fed. (2d) 569 (C.C.A., 8th Cir. Feb. 17, 1933).....	41

Codes, Statutes, Texts, etc

California Civil Code, Section 1572.....	15
California Civil Code, Section 1710.....	16
Civil Code, Section 1572, subd. 2.....	25
Civil Code, Section 1709.....	27
Civil Code, Sections 1710, subd. 2.....	25, 27
Civil Code, Section 3343.....	42
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 52(a).....	61, 62
McCormick on Damages (1935), 448-454.....	42
1 Black on Rescission and Cancellation, (Second Edition) 313, Sec. 106; 319, Sec. 107; 320, Sec. 107	16, 31, 38
8 Cyclopedia of Fed. Proc. 2d Ed., page 34, par. 3144	61
13 So. Cal. Law Rev. 168-170.....	42
23 Cal. Jur. 2d, 27, Section 11.....	15
23 Cal. Jur. 2d, 64, Section 26.....	17
23 Cal. Jur. 2d 95, Sec. 39.....	49
23 Cal. Jur. 2d 156, Section 63.....	54
24 Am. Jur. 58-62.....	42
24 Cal. Jur. 976, Section 208.....	43
24 Cal. Jur. 9435, Section 183.....	58
28 U.S.C., Sections 1291, 1332.....	2
37 Corpus Juris Secundum, 263, Sec. 24; 265, Sec. 25; 219, Sec. 4.....	32, 37, 38
